State of Misconsin



2021 Senate Bill 640

Date of enactment: March 11, 2022 Date of publication*: March 12, 2022

2021 WISCONSIN ACT 172

AN ACT to amend 342.06 (1) (j) of the statutes; relating to: disclosure of mileage when titling a motor vehicle.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 342.06(1)(j) of the statutes is amended to read:

342.06 (1) (j) For a motor vehicle of a model year 2011 or later that is less than 40 20 years old, the certificate of title of the person transferring the title to the appli-

cant or, if applicable, the manufacturer's document of origin; the mileage disclosure statement required under s. 342.155 (1); and, if applicable, the power of attorney required under 15 USC 1988 or rules of the department.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to applications for certificate of title received by the department of transportation on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."